### 504745215 01/24/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4791943

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
LAWRENCE HENRY WULFF	04/10/2013

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	LH WULFF HOLDINGS LTD.	
Street Address:	3759 COMMONAGE PLACE	
City:	VERNON	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	T2P 0X8	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8562012

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: aedwards@fieldlaw.com

Correspondent Name: ANTONY C. EDWARDS

Address Line 1: 400 - 444 7TH AVENUE SW

Address Line 4: CALGARY, CANADA T2P 0X8

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	65489-1	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANTONY C. EDWARDS	
SIGNATURE:	/Antony C. Edwards/	
DATE SIGNED:	01/24/2018	

### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif source=Assignment#page5.tif source=Assignment#page6.tif

> PATENT REEL: 044720 FRAME: 0044

504745215

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I, LAWRENCE HENRY WULFF, (hereinafter called the "Assignor"), whose full post office address is 3759 Commonage Place, Vernon, British Columbia, Canada, V1T 8M5, am the inventor of certain inventions or improvements described, or described and claimed, in the patents and patent applications set out in Schedule "A" hereto (the said patents and patent applications including, without limitation, all patent applications and patents to which the said patents and patent applications claim priority, being hereinafter individually and collectively referred to as the "Patents");

AND WHEREAS, LH WULFF HOLDINGS LTD., (hereinafter called the "Assignee"), whose full post office address is 3759 Commonage Place, Vernon, British Columbia, Canada, V1T 8M5 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions or improvements, and in and to the said Patents, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in any and all countries.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of ONE (\$1.00) DOLLAR and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the Assignor, do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to the Assignee my entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions or improvements and said Patents, and any and all applications claiming priority from said Patents, and any and all continuations, continuations-inpart, divisions, renewals of or substitutes for said Patents and corresponding applications, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof, and any reissue or reissues of said Letters Patent; and including without limitation, the right to claim priority therefrom, and any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof; and I hereby assign the right to and authorize the Assignee to file and prosecute in my name applications for Letters Patent for said inventions or improvements in Canada, the United States of America, and all other countries, or Patent Cooperation Treaty applications or other regional applications, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me, had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made:

AND I hereby covenant that I have the full right to convey the entire interest assigned, and that I have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and I further covenant and agree that I will, each time request is made by the Assignee and without undue delay or further compensation whether monetarily or otherwise, execute and deliver in a timely manner all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said inventions or improvements, said Patents and said Letters Patent, in the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, and I agree to communicate to the Assignee, or its nominees, all known facts respecting said inventions or improvements, said Patents and said Letters Patent, and without further compensation whether monetarily or otherwise, and in a timely fashion, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to

1

execute all disclaimers and divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce for its or their own benefit, proper patent protection for said inventions or improvements in any and all countries, all at the expense, however, of the Assignee or its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives;

AND I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of Canada and the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to Canada or the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to the Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, any and all Letters Patent for said inventions or improvements, which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the applications aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

EXECUTED at Vernon, British Columbia, this 10 day of April, 2013.  LAWRENCE HENRY WULFF
WITNESSED at Vernon, British Columbia, this 10 day of April, 2013. by:  Signature:  Dog Lemiski Print name:
STATEMENT OF ACCEPTANCE
The foregoing Assignment is hereby accepted /O day of April, 2013.
LH WULFF HOLDINGS LTD.  By its authorized signalory:  By:  Name: Lawrence H. Wulff  Title: President

# Schedule "A"

COUNTRY	APPLICATION NUMBER	PATENT NUMBER	
Title: MULTIPLE HITCH ASSEMBLY			
United States (Provisional)	60/949,868		
Canada	2,611,395		
Title: MODIFIED 'A" DOLLY			
United States (Provisional)	60/992,220		
Title: MULTIPLE HITCH ASSEMBLY			
United States (Provisional)	60/988,879		
Title: MULTIPLE HITCH ASSEMBLY			
United States (Provisional)	60/991,743		
Title: MULTIPLE HITCH ASSEMBLY			
United States (Provisional)	60/991,984		
Title: ROLL COUPLING DEVICE	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
United States (Provisional)	61/031,006		
Title: ROLL COUPLING TRAILER HITCH ASSEMBLY			
Canada	2,637.514	2,637,514	
United States	12/216,981	7,967,321	
Patent Cooperation Treaty	PCT/CA2008/001279		
Australia	2008278220		
New Zealand	583287		
Europe (Regional)	08783199.6		
Title: ROLL-COUPLED TRANSFER	RAILER		
United States (Provisional)	61/080,737		
Title: ROLL COUPLING HITCH ASSEMBLY			
United States (Provisional)	61/104,365		
Title: SELF ALIGNING ROLL COUPLING HITCH ASSEMBLY			
United States (Provisional)	61/105,864		
Title: SELF-ALIGNING ROLL-COUPI	ING HITCH		
United States (Provisional)	61/159,926		
Title: ROLL COUPLING TRAILER HITCH ASSEMBLY			
Patent Cooperation Treaty	PCT/CA2009/000936		
Canada	2,730,880		
United States	12/737,454	8,191,914	
Australia	2009270288		
New Zealand	591145	591145	
United States	13/488,156		
United States	13/488,252	<del>                                     </del>	
	1.0,100,202		

PATENT REEL: 044720 FRAME: 0047

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I, LAWRENCE HENRY WULFF, (hereinafter called the "Assignor"), whose full post office address is 3759 Commonage Place, Vernon, British Columbia, Canada, V1T 8M5, am the owner of certain trade or brand names, trade marks, trade-mark applications, service marks and service mark applications, and the goodwill associated therewith including, without limitation, the trade marks and service marks set out on Schedule "A" hereto (hereinafter individually and collectively referred to as the "Trade-marks");

AND WHEREAS, LH WULFF HOLDINGS LTD., (hereinafter called the "Assignee"), whose full post office address is 3759 Commonage Place, Vernon, British Columbia, Canada, V1T 8M5 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said Trade-marks and in, to and under any and all registrations which may issue or have issued on or as a result thereof in any and all countries.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of ONE (\$1.00) DOLLAR and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to the Assignee the entire right, title and interest of the Assignor, legal and beneficial, in and to the said Trade-marks, including, without limitation, any and all applications and registrations therefor, and any and all applications claiming priority from said Trade-marks, together with all of the benefit of the said Trade-marks, the benefit of any use of the Trade-marks, and the goodwill of the business relating to and symbolized by the said Trade-marks and to the wares or services associated with the said Trade-marks, all common law rights and other rights related to the said Trademarks, all rights of renewal and extension therefor, all rights of action, powers and benefits of and to the said Trade-marks, due or accrued, including, without limitation, the right to sue for and recover in the Assignee's own name and that of its successors and assigns and other legal representatives all remedies of every nature, including, without limitation, rights to injunctive relief, damages, profits, costs and attorney fees, arising out of past infringement of the Trade-marks, or injury to the related goodwill, to hold unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns absolutely.

EXECUTED at Vernon, B	ritish Columbia, this 10 day of April, 2013.
	LAWRENZEMENRY WULFF
WITNESSED at Vernon, Britis	N
by:	
	Den
	Signature:
	Doug Lemiski
	Print name:

PATENT REEL: 044720 FRAME: 0048

## STATEMENT OF ACCEPTANCE

The foregoing Assignment is hereby accepted D day of April, 2013.

LH WULFF HOLDINGS LTD.

By its authorized signatory:

Name: Lawrence H. Wulff

Title: Presiden

PATENT REEL: 044720 FRAME: 0049

## Schedule "A"

TRADE-MARK	Country	Application No.
SAFER-TRAILER	Canada	1,461,083
TIMBERWOLF	Canada	1,509,438
WOLFPUP	Canada	1,509,437
ROLL-LESS	Canada	1,515,672

PATENT REEL: 044720 FRAME: 0050

**RECORDED: 01/24/2018**